

**Dr. Priyanka P. Vs. State of H.P. & Ors.  
CWP No. 01 of 2025.**

**18.03.2026** Present: Mr. Bhuvnesh Sharma, Senior Advocate, with M/s Rupesh Kumar and Vishali Lakhanpal, Advocates, for the petitioner.  
Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents.

Heard for some time.

Learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that in order to enable the petitioner to participate in counselling for admission in the Super Specialty course on the basis of merit secured by her in the NEET Examination, she requires her original MBBS Certificate. He further submits that the registration is to commence from 28.03.2026 and the certificate is required before that otherwise the very purpose of filing the petition shall be frustrated.

Learned Additional Advocate General to have instructions as to why the certificate cannot be released pending adjudication of the writ petition.

List on **20.03.2026**.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)  
Judge**

March 18, 2026  
(Shivank Thakur)