

Dr. Priyanka P. vs State of H.P & Ors.

CWP No.01 of 2025

20.03.2026 Present: Mr. Bhunesh Sharma, Senior Advocate, with Ms. Vaishali Lakhanpal, Advocate for the petitioner.

Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Additional Advocate General,
for the respondents

Learned Additional Advocate General has handed over the instructions imparted to the office of Advocate General, which are ordered to be taken on record.

Without prejudice to the contentions that stand raised by the State, just in order to enable the petitioner to participate in Counselling/take admission, it is ordered that let the original MBBS Degree of the petitioner be handed over to her, but this order shall neither create any equity in favour of the petitioner, nor her participation in the Counselling or selection on the basis of said Counselling, shall create any further equity in her favour.

The MBBS Degree shall be handed over to the petitioner latest by 23.03.2026 at 5:00 pm.

List for consideration on 25.03.2026. The petitioner shall be handed over MBBS Degree against receipt, on her producing of a copy of this order before the Director, Health Services, Himachal Pradesh.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

March 20, 2026
(meera)